NOTE 33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRSs

As set out in the Accounting policies, these consolidated financial statements are the first financial reports prepared fully in conformity with IFRSs.

The IFRS accounting policies have been applied consistently in the preparation of the Group’s financial reports for fiscal year 2005, in the comparatives for 2004,
and in preparing the opening balance at 1 January 2004, except that – as allowed under IFRS 1 – the standards IAS 32 and IAS 39 have been applied prospectively as
from 1 January 2005.

In preparing the opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously under its old basis of accounting (previous GAAP). An explana-
tion of how the transiton from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position and financial performance is set out in the following tables and
the notes that accompany the tables.

For a reconciliation of the effects of applying IAS 32 and IAS 39 as from 1 January 2005, see note 34.

Reconciliation of equity

Group 1 January 2004   31 December 2004

Effect of Effect of
Previous transition Previous transition

SEK M Note GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs
Assets

Intangible assets a 4 860 - 4 860 4 798 341 5 139
Property, plant and equipment b 14 992 -20 14 972 15 089 -19 15 070
Investments in associated companies 342 - 342 413 - 413
Financial investments 28 - 28 13 - 13
Deferred tax assets f 1 448 -176 1 272 1 361 -179 1 182
Non-current assets 682 - 682 846 - 846

Total non-current assets 22 352 -196 22 156 22 520 143 22 663

Inventories 12 147 - 12 147 13 459 - 13 459
Trade receivables 9 252 - 9 252 9 939 - 9 939
Income tax receivables 642 - 642 609 - 609
Other receivables 1 051 - 1 051 1 489 - 1 489
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 981 - 981 1 495 - 1 495

Cash and cash equivalents 1 972 - 1 972 1 720 - 1 720
Total current assets 26 045 - 26 045 28 711 - 28 711

Total assets 48 397 -196 48 201 51 231 143 51 374

Equity

Share capital 1 552 - 1 552 1 581 - 1 581
Other paid-in capital 23 - 23 1 057 - 1 057
Reserves - - - -485 26 -459
Retained earnings incl. profit for the year g 19 865 350 20 215 19 703 685 20 388

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 21 440 350 21 790 21 856 711 22 567

Minority interest 846 13 859 959 25 984
Total equity 22 286 363 22 649 22 815 736 23 551

Liabilities

Provisions for pensions c 3 659 -528 3 131 3 554 -539 3 015
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities d 7 304 -19 7 285 6 066 -55 6 011
Deferred tax liabilities f 2 109 3 2 112 2 056 13 2 069
Other provisions e 1 776 -34 1 742 1 413 - 1 413
Other non-current liabilities 86 - 86 66 - 66

Total non-current liabilities 14 934 -578 14 356 13 155 -581 12 574

Current interest-bearing liabilities d 3 137 19 3 156 5 126 55 5 181
Accounts payable 3 002 - 3 002 3 731 - 3 731
Income tax liabilities 363 - 363 749 - 749
Other liabilities 1 337 - 1 337 1 619 - 1 619
Provisions  e 0 - 0 261 -67 194
Accrued expenses and deferred income 3 338 - 3 338 3 775 - 3 775

Total current liabilities 11 177 19 11 196 15 261 -12 15 249

Total liabilities 26 111 -559 25 552 28 416 -593 27 823
Total equity and liabilities 48 397 -196 48 201 51 231 143 51 374

80 ·  NOTES

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

a) The Group has applied IFRS 3, Business Combinations, to all business
combinations that have occurred since 1 January 2004 (the date of transi-
tion to IFRSs). As from 1 January 2004, goodwill is no longer amortized
under IFRSs but is tested annually for impairment, or when there is an
indication that goodwill has been impaired.

As a result of the above adjustments, the carrying value of goodwill increased
by SEK 341 M at 31 December 2004. The goodwill amortization charge for
2004 of SEK 354 M (reported with selling expenses) has been reversed.

[…]

Basic earnings per share, SEK 17.70 1.55 19.25
Diluted earnings per share, SEK 17.60 1.25 18.85

h) Transfer of research and development costs to separate income statement line.

i) Reversal of translation difference in equity, which under previous GAAP
was recognized in gain on divestment of subsidiaries.

NOTE 33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRSs (cont.)

NOTES ·  81

NOTE 34 . CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 1  JANUARY 2005

The Group as from 1 January 2005 applies the standards IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation, and IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement. The effect of these standards was mainly that most financial instruments, including derivatives, are marked to market. The comparative information
for 2004 has not been restated.

The measurement of financial instruments at fair value as at 1 January 2005 increased the carrying value of assets by SEK 394 M and liabilities by SEK 306 M, excluding
the effects on deferred taxes. Taking the increase in deferred tax liabilities, SEK 26 M, into account, equity increased by SEK 62 M.

Reconciliation of equity
IFRSs Effects of IFRSs

31 Dec. transition 1 Jan.
SEK M Note 2004 to IAS 39 2005
Assets

Intangible assets 5 139 - 5 139
Property, plant and equipment 15 070 - 15 070
Investments in associated companies 413 - 413
Financial investments 13 - 13
Deferred tax assets 1 182 - 1 182
Non-current receivables 846 - 846

Total non-current assets 22 663 - 22 663

Inventories 13 459 - 13 459
Trade receivables 9 939 - 9 939
Income tax receivables 609 - 609
Other receivables a 1 489 394 1 883
Prepaid expenses and
accrued income 1 495 - 1 495
Cash and cash equivalents 1 720 - 1 720

Total current assets 28 711 394 29 105
Total assets 51 374 394 51 768

Equity

Share capital 1 581 - 1 581
Other paid-in capital 1 057 - 1 057
Reserves -459 62 -397
Retained earnings including
profit for the year 20 388 - 20 388
Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 22 567 62 22 629

Minority interest 984 - 984
Total equity 23 551 62 23 613

IFRSs Effects of IFRSs
31 Dec. transition 1 Jan.

SEK M Note 2004 to IAS 39 2005
Liabilities

Provisions for pensions 3 015 - 3 015
Non-current interest-bearing
liabilities 6 011 - 6 011
Deferred tax liabilities b 2 069 26 2 095
Other provisions 1 413 - 1 413
Other non-current liabilities 66 - 66

Total non-current liabilities 12 574 26 12 600

Current interest-bearing liabilities 5 181 - 5 181
Accounts payable 3 731 - 3 731
Income tax liabilities 749 - 749
Other liabilities c 1 619 306 1 925
Provisions 194 - 194
Accrued expenses and
deferred income 3 775 - 3 775

Total current liabilities 15 249 306 15 555
Total liabilities 27 823 332 28 155
Total equity and liabilities 51 374 394 51 768

Notes to the equity reconciliation

a) Unrealized gains on foreign exchange contracts.
b) Deferred tax related to IAS 39 effects.
c) Unrealized losses on foreign exchange contracts, interest rate swaps and

energy derivatives.

82 ·  DIVIDEND PROPOSAL, APPROPRIATION OF PROFITS

The nature and extent of the Company’s opera-
tions appear from the Articles of Association and
issued annual reports. Such nature and extent do
not entail risks over and above those inherent in,